

No. 13-1520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT MASTERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS THE
EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.**

SCOTT A. BRISTER
KENDALL M. GRAY
GAVIN B. JUSTISS
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Ave., Ste. 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 320-9200

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
MICHELLE S. STRATTON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Respondents The
Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth, et al.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

J. SHELBY SHARPE
LAW OFFICES OF SHARPE
RECTOR & TILLMAN
6100 Western Pl., Ste. 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76107
(817) 338-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Introduction	2
Statement	2
I. Background	2
A. Legal background	2
B. Factual background	5
II. Proceedings Below	8
A. Trial court proceedings	8
B. The Texas Supreme Court’s decision	9
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. There Is No Conflict Over Whether A General Church’s Express-Trust Canon Establishes A Trust Under <i>Jones</i> Irrespective Of State-Law Requirements...	14
A. State courts have not split over whether <i>Jones</i> requires courts to recognize a trust as a matter of federal law.....	14
B. Even if there were a split on an issue of federal law, this case turns on a separate question of <i>state law</i> that remains to be decided on remand	20
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Consider Whether Retroactive Application Of Neutral Principles Is Unconstitutional.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. <i>Jones</i> Was Rightly Decided, And Its Neutral-Principles Approach Has Been The Universal Choice Of Courts Facing Church-Property Disputes For Decades.....	26
Conclusion	32
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw, Inc. v. Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S. Carolina</i> , 685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Bjorkman v. Protestant Episcopal Church</i> , 759 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1988).....	30
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011) ...	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 31
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008).....	16, 18, 21
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	25
<i>Hope Presbyterian Church of Rogue River v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 291 P.3d 711 (Ore. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	27
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches v.</i> <i>Church of God of Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	3, 20
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	32
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Hull</i> <i>Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	3
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v.</i> <i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011).....	12, 15, 18
<i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley v. OPC, Inc.</i> , 973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Rector, Wardens, and Vestrymen of</i> <i>Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop</i> <i>of the Episcopal Diocese of Ga.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v.</i> <i>Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	30
<i>St. Paul Church, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of the</i> <i>Alaska Missionary Conference of the</i> <i>United Methodist Church, Inc.</i> , 145 P.3d 541 (Alaska 2006).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	19
<i>The Falls Church v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of Am.</i> , 740 S.E.2d 530 (Va. 2013).....	12, 23
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Cal. Corp. Code § 9142 (West 2014)	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-5-46 (West 2014).....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 14-5-47 (West 2014).....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-20 (West 2014).....	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1277 (9th ed. 2009)	29
Jeffrey B. Hassler, <i>A Multitude of Sins? Constitutional Standards for Legal Resolution of Church Property Disputes in a Time of Escalating Interdenominational Strife</i> , 35 Pepp. L. Rev. 399 (2008)	32
Mark R. Siegel, <i>Unduly Influenced Trust Revocations</i> , 40 Duquesne L. Rev. 241 (2002)	22, 23
